1	LAW OFFICES OF MONTGOMERY G. GI	RIFFIN		
2	Montgomery G. Griffin (SBN 243738) montyg@montgomerygriffin.com			
3	620 Newport Center Drive, 11 th Floor Newport Beach, California 92660			
4	Telephone (949) 721-9781 Facsimile (949) 721-8934			
5				
6	TYSON & MENDES, LLP Richard G. Somes, Esq. (SBN 203957)			
7	rsomes@tysonmendes.com Marnie C. Lambert, Esq. (SBN 165019)			
8	mlambert@tysonmendes.com 4695 MacArthur Court, Suite 1100			
9	Newport Beach, CA 92660			
10	Telephone (949) 490-4840 Facsimile (949) 267-5261			
11	Attorneys for Respondent Ronald J. Inlow			
12				
13		HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
14	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS A	NGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT		
15	IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION	CASE NO.: 23STCP04344		
16	BETWEEN	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT		
17	MICHAEL BARROWS AND ERIC J. LUDOVICO,			
18	,	Assigned to: Christopher K. Lui		
19	Petitioners, vs.	Department: 76		
20	RONALD J. INLOW,			
21	Respondent.			
22	Respondent.			
23				
24	RESPONDENT RONALD J. INLOW H	HEREBY PROVIDES NOTICE OF ENTRY OF		
25	JUDGMENT, entered on October 1, 2024 with	regard to the above-captioned matter by the		
26	Honorable Christopher K. Lui, Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of Los			
27	Angeles. Judgment was entered in favor of Ronald J. Inlow and against Michael Barrows and			
28	Fric I Ludovico Specific findings were included	ed in the Judgement Attached hereto as Exhibi		

Case Name: Michael Barrows, et al v. Ronald J. Inlow

_X	BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: I caused a copy of the document(s) to be sent from
	email address montyg@montgomerygriffin.com to the persons at the email addresses
	listed in the Service List. This electronic service is sent to the email addresses obtained
	in compliance with Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1010.6(2)(A)(ii), 1010.6(e)(1), and
	California Rules of the Court 2.251, wherein our notice was provided on or about [VIA
	COVID]. No electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
	unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the transmission. As such
	service has been completed only by emailing the document(s) to the person(s) at the
	email address(es) listed in the Service List. No electronic message or other indication
	that the transmission was unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the
	transmission of the document(s).

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on October 2, 2024, at Newport Beach, California.

Montgomery G. Griffin

SERVICE LIST

Case Name: Michael Barrows, et al v. Ronald J. Inlow

Case Number 23STCP04344

Robert Beauchamp	Attorney(s) for MICHAEL BARROWS and
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT	ERIC J. LUDOVICO

Phone No.: (949) 540-8140
Email Address(es): bob@ocdlaw.com
Nita Beauchamp: nita@ocdlaw.com

Seith I. Rubinson **RUBINSON LAW** 5701 Woodway Drive #330 Houston, TX 70057 Tel: (832) 485-4899 Email: srubinson@rubinsonlaw.com

Attorneys for RONALD J. INLOW

Richard G. Somes Esq. (SBN 203957) Marnie C. Lambert, Esq. (SBN 165019) TYSON & MENDES, LLP 4695 MacArthur Court, Suite 1100 Newport Beach, CA 92660 Telephone: (949) 490-4840 Facsimile: (949) 267-5261

Email(s): rsomes@tysonmendes.com; mlambert@tysonmendes.com

Courtesy copy to:

Kalju Nekvasil (FBN 0866946) GOODMAN & NEKVASIL, P.A. 624 1st Ave. S.

St Petersburg, Florida 33701 Phone No.: (727) 524-8486 Fax: (727) 524-8786

Email Address(es): gnmain@gnfirm.com

Exhibit A

	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7

2

FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles

10/01/2024

David W. Slayton, Executive Officer / Clerk of Court

By: T. Le Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT

MICHAEL BARROWS AND ERIC J. LUDOVICO

Petitioners,

VS.

[5 || RONALD J. INLOW,

Respondent.

18

19

20

2122

23

24

25

26

27

28

CASE NO.: 23STCP04344

(PROPOSED) JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the Court's September 6, 2024 Ruling confirming the Arbitration Award dated October 30, 2023 in the FINRA Dispute Resolution Services binding arbitration matter of *Ronald J. Inlow v. Michael Barrows, Eric J. Ludovico, and Mark Stewart,* issued unanimously by FINRA arbitration panel Chairperson Stephen Howard Marcus, Public Arbitrator Jason Moriarty, and Public Arbitrator Lawrence Wayne Sarokin, Judgment is hereby entered against Petitioners Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico and in favor of Respondent Ronald J. Inlow as follows:

(1) A Judgment for violation of Section 10 (b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5, Common Law Fraud, and Breach of

Fiduciary Duty is hereby entered for the benefit of Ronald J. Inlow and against Michael Barrows, and a Judgment for violation of Section 20 (a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b–5, as a controlling person, and Common Law Fraud is hereby entered for the benefit of Ronald J. Inlow against Eric J. Ludovico.

- (2) Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico are jointly and severally liable to Ronald J. Inlow in the amount of \$1,035,360.36 in compensatory damages, plus simple interest at the rate of 7% per annum for the time period from August 1, 2023, through October 30, 2023, totaling \$18,118.80; plus \$11,055.68 in costs and forum fees, for a total amount of \$1,064,534.84, jointly and severally.
- (3) Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico are jointly and severally liable to Ronald J. Inlow for simple interest at the rate of 7% per annum on the amount of \$1,064,534.84, or \$204.16 per day, for the time period from October 31, 2023, to the date of this Judgment.
- (4) Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico are jointly and severally liable to Ronald J. Inlow for simple interest at the rate of 10% per annum on \$1,064,534.84, together with 10% per annum on the amount calculated in paragraph 3 of this Judgment, for the time period from the date of this Judgment until the date of payment.

DATED: 10/01/2024

Christopher K. Lui/Judge

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Case Name: Michael Barrows, et al v. Ronald J. Inlow

Law Offices of Montgomery G. Griffin 620 Newport Center Drive	11th Floor	Newport Beach, California 92660
---	------------	---------------------------------

email address montyg@montgomerygriffin.com to the person	
	44 44 4 4
listed in the Service List. This electronic service is sent to the	
in compliance with Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1010.6(2)(A	A)(ii), 1010.6(e)(1), an
California Rules of the Court 2.251, wherein our notice was pr	-
COVID]. No electronic message or other indication that	
unsuccessful was received within a reasonable time after the	e transmission. As such
service has been completed only by emailing the document(s	s) to the person(s) at the
email address(es) listed in the Service List. No electronic mes	ssage or other indicatio
that the transmission was unsuccessful was received within a	reasonable time after th
transmission of the document(s).	

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 15, 2024, at Newport Beach, California.

Montgomery G. Griffin

SERVICE LIST

Case Name: Michael Barrows, et al v. Ronald J. Inlow

Attorney(s) for MICHAEL BARROWS and ERIC J. LUDOVICO

Attorneys for RONALD J. INLOW

Exhibit B

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Civil Division

Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse, Department 76

23STCP04344 MICHAEL BARROWS, et al. vs RONALD J INLOW October 1, 2024 4:00 PM

Judge: Honorable Christopher K. Lui

CSR: None

Judicial Assistant: T. Le

ERM: None

Courtroom Assistant: None Deputy Sheriff: None

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiff(s): No Appearances
For Defendant(s): No Appearances

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS: Court Order Re: Notice of Entry and Entry of Judgment Pursuant to to the Court's September 6, 2024 Ruling Confirming the Arbitration Award dated October 30, 2023;

The Court has reviewed the [Proposed] Judgment Pursuant to to the Court's September 6, 2024 Ruling Confirming the Arbitration Award dated October 30, 2023 submitted on 09/16/2024.

Pursuant to the Court's September 6, 2024 Ruling confirming the Arbitration Award dated October 30, 2023 in the FINRA Dispute Resolution Services binding arbitration matter of Ronald J. Inlow v. Michael Barrows, Eric J. Ludovico, and Mark Stewart, issued unanimously by FINRA arbitration panel Chairperson Stephen Howard Marcus, Public Arbitrator Jason Moriarty, and Public Arbitrator Lawrence Wayne Sarokin, Judgment is hereby entered against Petitioners Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico and in favor of Respondent Ronald J. Inlow as follows:

- (1) A Judgment for violation of Section 10 (b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b–5, Common Law Fraud, and Breach of Fiduciary Duty is hereby entered for the benefit of Ronald J. Inlow and
- against Michael Barrows, and a Judgment for violation of Section 20 (a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b–5, as a controlling person, and Common Law Fraud is hereby entered for the benefit of Ronald J. Inlow against Eric J. Ludovico.
- (2) Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico are jointly and severally liable to Ronald J. Inlow in the amount of \$1,035,360.36 in compensatory damages, plus simple interest at the rate of 7% per annum for the time period from August 1, 2023, through October 30, 2023, totaling \$18,118.80; plus \$11,055.68 in costs and forum fees, for a total amount of \$1,064,534.84, jointly and severally.
- (3) Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico are jointly and severally liable to Ronald J. Inlow for simple interest at the rate of 7% per annum on the amount of \$1,064,534.84, or \$204.16 per day,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Civil Division

Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse, Department 76

23STCP04344 MICHAEL BARROWS, et al. vs RONALD J INLOW

October 1, 2024 4:00 PM

Judge: Honorable Christopher K. Lui

CSR: None

Judicial Assistant: T. Le

ERM: None

Courtroom Assistant: None Deputy Sheriff: None

for the time period from October 31, 2023, to the date of this Judgment.

(4) Michael Barrows and Eric J. Ludovico are jointly and severally liable to Ronald J. Inlow for simple interest at the rate of 10% per annum on \$1,064,534.84, together with 10% per annum on the amount calculated in paragraph 3 of this Judgment, for the time period from the date of this Judgment until the date of payment.

The judgment signed and filed this date. A copy of the signed judgment is available on the Court's website.

Clerk hereby gives notice to counsel for Respondent Ronald J. Inlow, who is ordered to give notice of entry of judgment.

Certificate of Mailing is attached.